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Location:

, LU a2y ply
PRODUCT APPROVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

Project Name:

As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Ad

¥

ministrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and the product

approval number(s) on the building components listed

applying for a building permit on or after April 1, 2004

can be obtained at www._floridabuil

ding.ory

below if they will be utilized on the construction

project for which you are

~ We recommend you contact your local product supplier should you not
know the product approval number for any of the applicable listed products. More information about statewide product approval

<http:/ivww floridabuilding.org>

Category/Subcategory

anufacturer

Product Description

Approval Number(s)

A. EXTERIOR DOORS

MASONITE

STEEL PREHUNG SINGLE DOOR

4904 1

1. Swinging

MASONITE

STEEL PREHUNG DOUBLE DOOR

54651

{ 2 Sliding

Ml WNDW/DOOR

ALUMINUM PATIO DOOR

5483.R1

3. Sectional

WAYNE-DALTON

SERIES 8000

22-R1

6. Other

B. WINDOWS

Single hung

BETTERBILT

ALUMINUM SINGLE HUNG

7085

Horizontal Slider

Casement

Double Hung

Awning

!

Pass -through

Projected

R

2

3.

4]

5 Fixed
. 6

7.

8.

9

Mullion

BETTERBILT

ALUMINUM 60" X 3-5/8" X 1-1/4"

7096

{710 Wind Breaker

11 Dual Action

12 Other

C. PANEL WALL

__1. Siding

JAMES HARDIE

LAP CEMENT SIDING

2. Soffits

ALCOA

889-R2

ALUMINUM

5543

3. EIFS

4. Storefronts

5. Curtain walls

6. Wall louver

7. Glass block

8. Membrane

9. Greenhouse

[~ 10, Other

D. ROOFING PRODUCTS

TAMKO

1956.2

.1 Asphalt Shingles

2. Underiayments

25YR ELITE FIBERGLAS

WOODLAND IND

FELT

1814

3_Roofing Fasteners

4. Non-structural Metal Rf [

WHEELING

CENTURYDRAIN

5190.3

@ Built-Up Roofing

6. Modified Bitumen

7. Single Ply Roofing Sys

|8 Roofing Tiles

9. Roofing Insulation

10 _Waterproofing

11. Wood shingles /shakes

Ty P -

12. Roofing Slate

Manufacturer

Product Description

Approval Number(s)

Category/Subcategory (cont.)
13. Liguid Applied Roof Sys

14. Cements-Adhesives - Coatings

115, Roof Tile Adhesive

(16. Spray Applied Polyurethane R

17. Other

E. SHUTTERS

1. Accordion

2. Bahama

3. Storm Panels

4. Colonial

5. Roll-up

2008-06-09 01:39 Gilchrist B
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A

Location:

Ul

As required by Florida Statute 553,842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and the product

LAl 3 vy
PRODUCT AP

g

QUUGT APPROVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

Project Name:

ot . P

approval number(s) on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construction project for which you are
applying for a huilding permit on or after April 1, 2004. We recommend you contact your local product supplier should you not

know the product approval number for any of the applicable listed products. More information about statewide product approval

can be obtained at www.floridabuilding.org <http://www floridabuilding.org>

Category/Subcategory

Manufacturer

Product Description

Approval Number(s)

A. EXTERIOR DOORS

MASONITE

STEEL PREHUNG SINGLE DOOR

4904 1

[ 1. Swinging

MASONITE

STEEL PREHUNG DOUBLE DOOR

5465 1

2. Shiding

MI WNDW/DOOR

ALUMINUM PATIO DOOR

5483.R1

3. Sectional

WAYNE-DALTON

SERIES 8000

22-R1

6. Other

B. WINDOWS

._Single hung

BETTERBILT

ALUMINUM SINGLE HUNG

7085

Horizontal Slider

Casement

Double Hung

Fixed

Awning

Pass -through

Projected

©|o|~ o] o el rof =

Mullion

BETTERBILT

ALUMINUM 60" X 3-5/8" X 1-1/4"

7096

| 10. Wind Breaker

11 Dual Action

12 Other

or T

. PANEL WALL

. Siding

JAMES HARDIE

LAP CEMENT SIDING

889-R2

. Soffits

ALCOA

ALUMINUM

5643

. EIFS

. Storefronts

. Curtain walls

. Wall louver

Glass block

. Membrane

O RO [N B0 —

. Greenhouse

10. Other

. ROOFING PRODUCTS

TG T

1. Asphalt Shingles

TAMKO

25YR ELITE FIBERGLAS

1956.2

2. Underlayments

WOODLAND IND

FELT

1814

3. Roofing Fasteners

4. Non-structural Metal Rf

WHEELING

CENTURYDRAIN

5190.3

5. Built-Up Roofing

6. Modified Bitumen

7. Single Ply Roofing Sys

8. Roofing Tiles

9. Roofing Insulation
10 Waterproofing

11. Wood shingles /shakes

12. Roofing Slate

Manufacturer

Product Description

Approval Number(s)

Category/Subcategory (cont.)
113._Liquid Applied Roof Sys

14. Cements-Adhesives - Coating!

5

156. Roof Tile Adhesive

16. Spray Applied Polyurethane R

hof

17. Other

. SHUTTERS

Accordion

Bahama

Storm Panels

Colonial

VI ST

Roll-up

2008-06-09 01:45
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—lun, 9 20082 TiS6FM G Toheist BuiTding supely Noob8h/__ ko 3%

5. Equiptier {
i7. Others - i
SKYLIGHTS

Skylight

Other
. STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS
Wood connector/anchor SIMPSON S-TIE |STRAPS & CONNECTORS 474 538,1901,1725
Truss plates
Engineered lumber
Railing
Coolers-freezers
Concrete Admixtures
Material
insulation Forms
9. Plastics
10. Deck-Roof
11 wall
12, Sheds
13. Other
H. NEW EXTERIOR

ENVELOPE PRODUCTS

NT={"

ol

IS O] 5 | o=

«©

1.
2 |

The products listed below did not demonstrate product approval at plan review. | understand that at the time of inspection of these
products, the following information must be available to the inspector on the jobsite; 1) copy of the product approval, 2) the
performance characteristics which the product was tested and certified to comply with, 3) copy of the applicable manufacturers
installation requirements.

| understand these products may have to be removed if approval cannot be demonstrated during inspection.

Cantractor or Contractor’s Authorized Agent Signature Print Name Date

Location Permit # (FOR STAFF USE ONLY)

2008-06-09 01:46 Giichrist B 3524637203 Page 2



07/23/04 FRI 11:15 FAX HUTTIG

2008-06-09 01:47

g xﬁ&mnumwm@; %’M&Z@e

B T FUD-WL-FAD001-02
Unit : - S

SINGLE DOOR

&
J

—1t

L i 6 par vartical fmming member
"o 2.par horizmntal traming member

SN ¥ S g | Klinimum Fastener Count

Hinge snd stike plates regalrs two
2-1/2° long serews par location.

4

B Rouph Opcring (RO)
* * Widh of door unit plus 172"

SEENOTERS - “« " Height of door R pis 114~
ke . 5
1 v '
Wamnask Hersey p0) Casticats A; AT XIS4T K GOt Penass Vahiation Matre
78-001, 004; ' 4
WA vXRuH4aTA-0e1 mmmm O, 0, 004 mm_“ X, G4 proviaes

Tt lon « aalano sy
BFSm, ieowimsoneion o s desamne o e

- Latching Hardware:

* * Compliancy requires that GRADE 3 or better (ANSVBHMA A156.2).cyUndrical and deadiork hardwarg be msmﬂéd,g‘: s éax_itehmu.
+ * Complmnce requires ihat GRADE 3 or batter (ANSVBHMA A156.2) cylndrical and deadiock hardware be insibiay @ 1 0-1/2" ponterling DR that
GRADE3 or better (ANSVBHMA A156.2).cylindriod! and deatlook hardware:be Instatied @ 5-1/2° cegtzriing with B* GRADE 1 (ANSUBHMA A156,15)

surface boits Instaitas on laieh sids of active door panei—(7) t top ang (1) atbottom . . EEREC R
~ " Compliance requires that GRADE 3 or bettr (ANSY/BHMA A156.2) tylindrical and-dgadiock herdwars be Instafied @ 10-12" centertine with
87 GRADE 1 (ANSVBHMA A156.16) surfaca bals inszatiad on latch sile of active door gans] —'{1),at top and {1) at botiomi '
* ! Compfiant= raquires that GRADE 3 hrhztter'(ANSVBHMA A158.2) cylindrical and deadlock hartware pe Instalisd QS-]IZ' canternne with
8" GRADE 1 (ANSY/BHMA A156.16) sorface botts installson ttch sids of activa toor Pangl = (1) at top any (1) at botiom. . ..

HIRIWBIE rOGUMINB0ES ao; {0040t 0 BOP apants 1t comply whlh Aun 1 & Shows svpve,

Notes: } - :

1. Aachor calcuiatinns have been camied out with the fowest (loaxt) fastanar rating from the-differgnt fastensers being oonsidered for uss. Jemb and
head tasteners analyzed for this unit include #8 and #10 wood serws or 316° Tepeons, A physlcal shim must-be placed in shim space at sach
anchor location. Threshold tasteners analyzed for this untinciue 48 and #10 wood scraws, S/16° Tapeons, or Liqule Nalis Buliders Cholce 490 (or
6qual sirusturat adhesive), : e _ ) T

2 The wobd scraw singlé sniar design values come from Tabl 11,94 of ANSUAR & PA NDS for southern ping lumbsr with & side member thitkness of
1-1/4" ang achievement of minimum embedment. The 316" Tapcon clngle shaar dusign valugs come from the [TW ang ELCO Dade County

approvals respectively, sach with minimum 1-174" embsdment. _
3 Wand bucks by otfiars, must b anchared proparly to transfer loads 10 the structure, -

SEgn € pradect g1 FONG 1 HOLZ0 #Rowd NlL

GilchristB 3524637203
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“uiszesvad PRI 10316 FAX . BUTTIG

2008-06-09 01:48

XX N WHD-WL-MAGDDZ 02

Unit
DOUBLE DOOR

-

-
-
b o

Uy PR
— {{->
—
—
—_—
| —

Idinimum Fastener Count
4 i . . = B por vertical framing member tor
IR W P A | bl 2 70" hwights and smatier
: ‘ » B per vertical framing member for
heights greater than 70"
*  §-per harirontas framing member

-

1 Hiogs aod strike piates reqolre two
2-Y/Z" luog screws per Jaclion.

gy ) w— o, 3 SN i e
wp o by ¢ £

LS

—dfe ; Rough Opening (RD)
* Witith of door unit phus 12
= Haipht of doar. unt pros 1/4”

Werrmak Harssy  Jogt 0ata Revies Carthicns £30284874; mnﬂmﬂ
WG /227A-00, 002, 003; D4; £X2844T8-001, & ﬂmm:ﬁg
adfiGoagl orration ~ mlmmmmmm
| =y N mmmmummm

Latching Hardware: - _ i FopE :

+ ' Compfliance mqmlesm SRACES or. heﬂe.r (AMSVBKMA A155.2) cyﬁndnml and deadiork hardware ba mslalled ﬁ 5-1&" conterfing -

« 7 Compliance rlqulm'ﬂltGRN'.‘E 3 orbetter (ANSIIBHMA A1562) cyimldcal snd deadiock hardware ba !nmlled @ 10-112" tentariine DB that
GRADE 3 or. better (ANS/BHMA A155.2) eylindrical and dasdiock kerdware be Inaistied ez mnlnrlmc withB* GHADE 1{ANSI/BHMA A156.16)
surfece bofts instalied on latch sidé of active door pansl-— (1) af top end (1)at boftom. - -

o * Complince requires that GRADE § or better (ANSI/BHMA A156.2) cylindrical and deadiock hardware ba hstzlled Q 10-1/2" canerling with
6" GRADE T (ANSVBHNA A156.16) surtarn bolts Instaliad 0 latch side of active door pansi— (1) at top-and (1) at bottom, - .

» “ Complianco saquiras that GRACE 3 or better (ANSUBHMA A156.2) cyiindrical and dsadiock hardware be installsd © 5-1/2° zenterine with
6" GRADE 1 {ANSUVBHMA A136.16) suriace botts inGtaRed on dalch side of astive door pangl - (1) at top and (1) at bottom,:

Hardaars roavrozsenss out fontroted or COP dozwonents s8 eomply w4t 1 ¢ Shewe oo,

Notes:

. 1. Anchor calculations have been .lmed nutmth the fastener rating from the difierent fstanem haing considared for usa. Jamb and head

fastenere anatyzed tor Lhls unt include 48 wood screws and 10d common riabis, A physical skira must ba placad In shim £pags af each anohor
lacatian, Threshold fasteners analyzed for this und include Linoid Nifls Buildera Cholee 490 (or equal structural adhesive),

. The wood serow and common nail Single shaar tesign values come from ANSUAF & PA nns for southem pine kunber with a side member thitkness
of 1-1/4" and achigvement of minimum embadmant of 1-1/4",

8. Wood bucks by others, must ba anghored properly to transfer loads to the structre, ' j |

e 6 Horsonite:

Goulgr nexd penioc: dviaf Rt Lo chen Uk .

=~

Gilchrist B 3524637203
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PR W (AR Cat

—— Ml HOME PRODUCTS
- PRIME ALUMINUM WINDOWS -

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
“NAIL FIN” PRODUCTS
nterance free prime window, which will not

MI Home Products appreciates your recent purchase of a.mai
© rust, rot, mildew, or warp. This is a quality product that left our factory in good condition - proper handling

and installation are Just -as important as good " design and: workmanship.  Please follow these
recommendations to allow this product to: complete its function. . - ' _

1. Handle units one at a time in the closed and locked pdéition énd take care not to scratch frame or glass
ortobend.thenailingﬁn.__ LT _ Yot e

2. Set unit plumb and square into 6pehirig and make sure-that there’is 3/16° £ 1/16" clearance around the
frame. Fasten unit into opening in the closed and locked position, making sure that fasteners are
screwed in ‘straight in ordér to avoid twisting or -bowing of the frame. Make sure that sill is straight and

level. Check operation of unit before any and all fasteners are set.

3. Use#8 she’e’t metal 6r' wood s'crews"With a minfrr{um bf 1° pénéfratipn into the fmfninb (Stle). Place first
' screws' (two at each comer) 3" from end of fin. For positive and negative DPs (design pressures) up to
3§, do not exceed 24" spacing of additional screws.* For DPs from 35.1'to'50, donot-exceed 18”. Install

load bearing shim adjacent to each-‘gpchqgf .Use'shim where =§page_'_'e_x'c§é.d's 17167

4. Flash overhead and caulk outside perimeterin accordance with code requirements and good instaliation
- practices. S e A, Lot ¥
5. - Fill. voids between -.ﬁahé-'arid'icodswéﬁbh"wiﬂa“-':loose' batten type irisulation or :ﬁon—emanding aerosol

foam specifically formulated for windows and: doars to.liminate,drafts. The use of expanding aerosol

type insulating foam, which ‘can bow the frame. .waives all statad warranties,

8. Remove plaster, mortar; paint and any other debris that may have collected on the unit and make sure
that sashivent tracks and interlocks: are also clear. Do not use abrasives; solvents, ammonia, vinegar,
alkaline, or acid solutioris for Clean-up, especially with insuiated glass units as their use could cayse
chemical breakdown of the glass seal. Take care nt to scratch glass; scratches severely weaken glass
and it could eventually break from thermal expansion and contraction.. Clean units with water and miid

detergent as you would you ‘attomobile;

- CAUTION -

Comporate Headquarters:
{ 650 West Market St
- Graiz, PA  17030-0370
(717) 365-3300

Page7
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MUE. |0,

Combustible Mante! and Trim (learances

(ombustible Wall Above Appliance

Raised Hearth Extension

Framing

PM T16,S57M REV. NC 08/2008

2008-08-18 03:00

vy L.oJaurm arienrisy puitgrng

cupply

UVF-36

/‘_'_,_,.Saltum———..
Cambostidie Maniel
s

Canopy Is required
on al Instaliations for
Model UVF-36

Combustidle
i1~ Matarled (wall)

—, Haader
'/TW $p3cor
|~ 08 Agphiance
3. Nen-Combusilkis
Watorial 3° Min.

~—— s Erample ———b’

¢ EXAMPLE: If you chogsg o inslall » mentel the! grojegff] )
10 install it 5o that the bottom of ihe mentel and toim iy
more abuove Firebox opening (sta coordinale in shagh

............................................

Finistod Wall —
1]
" Header
/ Top Stand-
Ofr Spacer
/ {on agpliancs)
Non-Combustibla
Material 3” Min. 5
(shaded srea) 3
Top of Agpliance
Shawn wilh Canagy
installed (requirad on
UVF-36 oaky,
\ ,_’ % Firsplace Ogening

Raisad Hearlh Extension

A heanth extension may be used but is not required for
these spplisnces. A talsed hearth exiension may be
used as shown.

Ralsen Heprth Extension
(combusliblas allowsd.
o carpel or vinyl)

534" Max.* \

-k

Y

“ From 83sé 10
Bottom ol Firebox
Qgsning

Firebox Floor

A

Combustidle Piationn Base

Gilchrist B 3524637203

Yo7,

(AN~ g
e N
NIRRT

ustible Wall and Ceiling Clearances

WO Q147 e Lid

UNIVERSAL VENT-FREE FIREBOXES

Framing Dimensions

Side Wall and Ceiling
Clearances
"
e gt
" 1)
Dplional —eey [}
Hearth gemmems sessssess °
Extontsion
Back Wall Df Chase/Enclosure
Rater ix Takio Gxivw including Finishlag Materials K Any
Comer D
Instatlation §
H F

W

¢ |

te—— § ——==|
. .-A _: Rough Framing Face
N = T (Unfinished Shown)
\ / Rough Framing Face
5 & 0y (l?ﬂpm::‘ Shown)

|

|| Header p | Poralied

Instatiation

J/ e—a—»]

4 Back wall of chasenclasure Inclvoing finishing matorials i eny.

UVF-36

42-1/4* (1073)

40-174° (1022)

23-9/16° (599)

11-1/4" (285)

63-1/2° (1613)

3-3/4° (307)

20-172'( 521)

IQﬂmcﬂm)g

418 (1122)

EISUPERIOR.

Pape2¢f2

Page 2




Aug. 10 LVVUyY L. JVLim i uimriaL vt ruing dupply WU, 0147 b [FF 3

X Pages 246 447 2077UVF-36

UNIVERSAL VENT-FREE FIREBOXES

Appliance Specifications Optional Accessories
Cat. No. Model Ship. Weight(iis) | Shipping Volume Optlonal Vent-Free Gas Log Sets - Manual / Piezo Ignition, Standing Pilat
H1957 UVF-36 150 Ihs 20 Cu. L Cal. # Model Deseriptian BTUMY mput
H2128 | VFGL18-MER-4 | 187 Vest-Frae Gas Loy Sel, Netaral | 14,000 - 25,000
}-;osgl[:;‘,* ﬂ;';'n';s w':b'::'n V"’"';:; —a Sesverton H2127 | VFGL10-MSP-4 | 18° Vent-Freo Gas Log Sel, Propana | 14,000 - 25,000
approved & Vertless Firsbor Enclosires  stod Sy reaon UEA HZ2128 | VFGL24-M5N-4 | 24" Vent-Frea an Log Sat, Nawrel | 47,000 - 32,000
m;" 2% Decorative Room OMNKTEAT Labaratartes, In "
a. H2120 | VFGL24-MSP4 | 24” Vant-Free Ong Log Sel, Prapane | 17,000 - 52,008
APPROVED GASLOGS: Thase appliancas OTL Report t0.116-F-39-5
oo Eat Lo0 Room Healon Neteq 1y SPeciesianssadcowancs re subfct Oplional Vent-Free Gas Log Sets - Manual / Piezo Igaition, Standisg Pilor
AUE1 221, 11.2_which havacon ‘3;,,“.'”',":; e Masat bl epatian B HZ126 | VFGL1B-MN~4 | 18” Vent-Frae Gas Log Sat, Nal. | 14,000 - 25,000
Venl-Froe Gas Log Sefsun thispome. mstructions. H2127 | VFGL18-MSP-4 | 18" Vort-Free Gas Log Sed, Propane | 14,000 - 25,000

H2128 § VFCL24-MSN-4 | 24 Vani-Free Gas Leg Se, Nat, 17,000 - 32,000
H2129 | VFGLZ4-MSP-4 | 24" Vent-rree Gas Log Set, Propane | 17,000 - 32,000

Dimensions - Inches (miliimeters)

Mode! A B ¢ D E F 6

o Decorative Screen Doar Panel Kit o Wall Swileh
36 24 4134 | 31-1/4 | 31 20 3 g
UVF-36 @a | o0 | qosn | 06 | 697 | o8 | 6 H1959 ASD3624-Tt Screen Door Pans! 85087 FWSK  ON/OFF Wall Switeh Kit

H J K L M N P *Q

7-38 | 1578 | 712 | 11-15/18 | 1516 [ 512 | 306716 | 2058
(187) | (403) | (190) | (308) | () | (140) | (79) | (799)

* The faclory-suppliad canopy must be Installed on the tirebox for : oo Box

sale operation for madel UVF-36 in all Instaliations.

s AThrough Q
Dimensions - }c— E —b! Access Opaning for Jnction .

Refer to Table N . Box - Right Bida Dty e*
Abave (remova tha knock-oist
- T nsalngdBo)/  \ |\ e .
= J-Box / Elecirical K1 * Farced Alr Blower Kils
F Is not pravided 80184 FBK100 Blowsr, Standard
with appllance. (singls speed)
80L85 FBX-200 Biower, Variabie Spesd
{wAvali-mounted switth)
J-Box (required) Is sold separately
Top View Tap Stand-Off 3
Spacers (4
places) \
1) A W . WY . WY . R
776 § - o Ly
Top of Firabox
(179) y i G

‘ Opaning -o—a;gge e » Voleanlp Stono
/
°C s
[T T T 1] gl <z
s L] 1 THINH o Soin ides
0 1 O i

[ oy P* o Outside Alr Gate & Duct KR (4 Bia.)
Top 84 Babym l l l l I | ,,"::g H3891 QAK-UVFRC Owstde Alr Gate & Duct Kit
umw-u l [ * J Pt )

818 4 534

(167) ¢ {148) H
i I A—r|
L ey

gl g '

I

. L

- [ ———————

Frunt Viw Right Slde View @/ g @ %
PN 775.55TH REV. NC 06/2006 g SUERIOR . Pagetcte

2008-08-18 02:59 GilchristB 3524637203 Page 1



FORM 600A-2004R  Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house.

Project Name:

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

john utley

Address:
City, State: ,

Owner:
Climate Zone:

NS e~

. U-factor:

. Raised Wood. Adjacent

john utley
Central

New construction or existing
Single family or multi-family
Number of units. if multi-family 1
Number of Bedrooms 2

Single family

Is this a worst case? No

Conditioned floor area (fi?) 648 fi°
Glass l)peI and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default)

Description  Area
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a. (Dble. U=0.5) 69.0 ni?

. SHGC:

(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT)
Floor types

7b.(SHGC=0.36) 69.0 fi2

R=19.0. 260.0 fi?

New

Builder: TIMMY'$ HEATING & AIR INC
Permitting Office: olumby A
Permit Number: 277 330

Jurisdiction Number: 2.2 ) 660

12.  Cooling systems
a. Central Unit Cap: 18.9 kBtu/hr

SEER: 14.00

b. N/'A

c¢. N/A

13. Heating systems
a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 18.9 kBtu/hr
HSPF: 7.70

b. N.IA

c. N/A

b. Raised Wood. Adjacent

. 1 Others
9. Wall types

2]

. Frame. Wood. Exterior

R=19.0.257.0 fi
131.0 f¥*

R=13.0, 804.0 fi*

Hot water systems

. Electric Resistance

Cap: 40.0 gallons
EF: 0.93

o e o

. Under Attic
. N/A
. N/A

. Sup: Con. Ret: Con. AH: Interior
. N/A

. N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Ceiling types

R=30.0. 648.0 f?

Ducts(Leak Free)
Sup. R-6.0, 60.0 1t

Glass/Floor Area: 0.14

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications covered by
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energy
Code.

PREPARED BY:
DATE:

I hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in compliance

with the Florida Energy Code.

OWNER/AGENT:
DATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 2&4
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLRCSB v4.5.2)

Total as-built points: 8944
Total base points: 10709

b. N/A

¢. Conservation credits

(HR-Heat recovery. Solar
DHP-Dedicated heat pump)

15. HVAC credits
(CF-Ceiling fan. CV-Cross ventilation.
HF-Whole house fan.
PT-Programmable Thermostat.
MZ-C-Muitizone cooling.
MZ-H-Multizone heating)

PT, CF.

PASS

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL:
DATE:




FORM 600A-2004R  Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house. EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
.18 648.0 24.35 2840.0 1.Double,U=0.49,SHGC=026 SE 00 00 240 1865 1.00 447 0
2.Double,U=0.47,SHGC=0.36 SE 00 0.0 240 27.81 1.00 667.0
3.Double,U=0.47,SHGC=0.36 SW 00 0.0 15.0 2585 1.00 387.0
4.Double,U=0.47,SHGC=036 NW 00 0.0 30.0 18.21 1.00 546.0
As-Built Total: 93.0 2047.0
WALL TYPES  Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | 1. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 804.0 1.70 1366.8
Exterior 8040 1.90 1527.6
Base Total: 804.0 1627.6 | As-Buiit Total: 804.0 1366.8
DOORTYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 { 1.Exterior Insulated 21.0 4.80 100.8
Exterior 21.0 4.80 100.8
Base Total: 21.0 100.8 | As-Built Total: 21.0 100.8
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM = Points
Under Attic 648.0 213 1380.2 § 1. Under Attic 30.0 648.0 213X 1.00 1380.2
Base Total: 648.0 1380.2 | As-Built Total: 648.0 1380.2
FLOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 0.0(p) 0.0 0.0 | 1. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0 257.0 1.00 257.0
Raised 648.0 -3.43 -2222.6 | 2. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0 131.0 1.00 131.0
3. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0 260.0 1.00 260.0
Base Total: -2222.6 | As-Built Total: 648.0 648.0
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
648.0 14.31 9272.9 648.0 14.31 92729

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCSB v4.5 2



FORM 600A-2004R  Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house.

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,,

PERMIT #:

BASE l AS-BUILT
Summer Base Points: 12898.9 Summer As-Built Points: 14815.7

Total Summer X System =
Points Multiplier

Cooling
Points

Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Component Ratio Muitiplier ~ Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

12898.9 0.3250

41921

(sys 1: Central Unit 18900btuh ,SEER/EFF(14 0) Ducts Con(S),Con(R),Int(AH),R6 O(INS)
14816 1.00 (1.00x1.000x0.90) 0.244 0.902 2931.2

14815.7 1.00 0.900 0.244 0.902 2931.2

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCSB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R  Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house.

WINTER CALCULATIONS

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

ADDRESS:.,,, PERMIT #:
BASE I AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Point
.18 648.0 9.11 1063.0 1.Double,U=0.49,SHGC=026 SE 00 00 240 573 1.00 137.0
2.Double,U=0.47,SHGC=0.36 SE 00 0.0 240 468 1.00 112.0
3.Double,U=0.47,SHGC=036 SW 0.0 00 15.0 510 1.00 76.0
4.Double,U=047 SHGC=0.36 NW 00 0.0 300 6.57 1.00 197.0
As-Built Total: 93.0 522.0
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 § 1. Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 804.0 1.80 1447.2
Exterior 804.0 2.00 1608.0
Base Total: 804.0 1608.0 § As-Built Total: 804.0 1447.2
DOORTYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 § 1.Exterior Insulated 21.0 5.10 107.1
Exterior 21.0 510 107.1
Base Total: 21.0 107.1 || As-Built Total: 21.0 107.1
CEILING TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM X WCM = Points
Under Attic 648.0 0.64 414.7 | 1. Under Attic 30.0 648.0 0.64X1.00 4147
Base Total: 648.0 414.7 | As-Built Total: 648.0 414.7
FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 0.0(p) 0.0 0.0 | 1. Raised Wood, Adjacent 18.0  257.0 1.00 257.0
Raised 648.0 -0.20 -129.6 | 2. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0 131.0 1.00 131.0
3. Raised Wood, Adjacent 19.0  260.0 1.00 260.0
Base Total: -129.6 | As-Built Total: 648.0 648.0
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
648.0 -0.28 -181.4 648.0 -0.28 -181.4

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCSB v4 5.2



FORM 600A-2004R  Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house. EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:.,,, PERMIT #:

BASE

AS-BUILT

Winter Base Points: 2881.8 | Winter As-Built Points: 2957.6
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier ~ Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
{sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 18900 btuh ,EFF(7.7) Ducts:Con(S),Con(R),Int(AH),R6.0
2957.6 1.000 (1.000 x 1.000 x 0.92)0.443 0.950 1145.8
2881.8 0.5540 1596.5 2957.6 1.00 0.920 0.443 0.950 11458

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FlaRES'2004R FLRCSB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R  Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house. EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Multiplier = Total Tank EF  Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
2 2460.00 4920.0 40.0 0.93 2 1.00 243355 1.00 4867.1
As-Built Total: 4867.1

CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS

BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
4192 1597 4920 10709 2931 1146 4867 8944

| PASS |

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCSB v4.5.2



FORM 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge® 4.5.2

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS:,,, PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE CHECK

Exterior Windows & Doors  606,1.ABC.1.1 Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1 ABC.1.21  Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall,
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends
from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.

Floors 606.1 ABC.1.2.2  Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.
EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed
to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.

Ceilings 606.1.ABC.1.2.3 Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top fioor; around shafts, chases,
soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate,
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is
installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.

Recessed Lighting Fixtures  606.1. ABC.1.24 ' Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type |C or non-IC rated, installed inside a
sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from
conditioned space, tested.

Muiti-story Houses 606.1. ABC.1.2.5 | Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.

Additional Infiltration regts 606.1 ABC.1.3 Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,
have combustion air.

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK

Water Heaters 612.1 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked cir

Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1

Shower heads 612.1
Air Distribution Systems 610.1

HVAC Controls 607.1
Insulation 604.1, 602.1

breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required.
Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 78%.

Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shail be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.
Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004R

EnergyGauge®/FIaRES'2004R FLRCSB v4.5.2




Tested sealed ducts must be certified in this house.

ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 89.1

The higher the score, the more efficient the home,

john utley, , ,,
1. New construction or existing New 12, Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 8.9 kBtu/hr
3. Number of units. if multi-family 1 SEER: 14.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 2 b. N/'A
5. Isthis a worst case? No -
6.  Conditioned floor area (ft?) 648 ft* c. N/A -
7.  Glass lypeI and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) -
a. U-factor: Description  Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a. (Dble, U=0.5) 69.0 fi a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 18.9 kBtu/hr
b. SHGC: HSPF: 7.70
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b.(SHGC=0.36) 69.0 f* b. N/A o
8.  Floor types -
a. Raised Wood. Adjacent R=19.0. 260.0 f* c. N/A -
b. Raised Wood. Adjacent R=19.0.257.0 A
c. I Others 131.0t8 14.  Hot water systems
9.  Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
a. Frame. Wood, Exterior R=13.0. 804.0 fi* EF: 093 _
b. N/A ) b. N/A
c. N/A
d. N/A ¢. Conservation credits -
e. NA (HR-Heat recovery. Solar
10.  Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0. 648.0 fi* 15. HVAC credits PT.CF. __
b. N/A ) (CF-Ceiling tan. CV-Cross ventilation,
c. N/A B HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts(Leak Free) PT-Programmable Thermostat.
a. Sup: Con. Ret: Con. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0. 60.0 ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling.
b. N/A MZ-H-Multizone heating)

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed
based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature: i Date:

Address of New Home: City/FL Zip:

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer progran.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If vour score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergvStar“'designalion).
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf.edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction, contact the Department of Community Affairs at 850/487-1824.

I Predominant glass type For actual glass type and areas. see Summer & Winter Glass output ongagcs 2&4

EnergyGauge® (Version: FLLRCSB v4.5.2)



Timmy's Heating & Air Inc. Project Summary ‘lj)(;lt);' Jun 3. 2008
We Rule Cool ! Eptjre House By

TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.

1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone 386-497-4659 Fax 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel.net

Project Information

For: john utley

Notes:

Design Information

Weather: Gainesville, FL, US

Winter Design Conditions Summer Design Conditions
Outside db 33 °F Outside db 92 °F
Inside db 68 °F Inside db 75 °F
Design TD 35 °F Design TD 17 °F

Daily rang M
Relative humidity 50 %
Moisture difference 52 grllb
Heating Summary Sensible Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Structure 8188 Btuh Structure 11569 Btuh
Ducts 0 Btuh Ducts 0 Btuh
Central vent (89 cfm) 3404 Btuh Central vent (89 cfm) 1653 Btuh
Humidification 0 Btuh Blower 0 Btuh
Piping 0 Btuh
Equipment load 11591 Btuh Use manufacturer's data n
Rate/swing multiplier 0.97
Infiltration Equipment sensible load 12826 Btuh
Method ) Simplified Latent Cooling Equipment Load Sizing
Construction quality Average
Fireplaces 0 Structure 2294 Btuh
D 0 Btuh
Heatin Coolin 3125 Btuh
Area (ft?) 64 64 5419 Btuh
Volume (ft*) 5832 5832
Air changes/hour 0.61 0.32 18245 Btuh
Equiv. AVF (cfm) 59 31 1.5 ton

Heating Equipment Summary

Make Lennox

Trade XP13 Series
Model XP13-018-230* SUVREEH

ARI ref no. 590592 Coil CBX26UH 024*

ARl ref no. 590592
Efficiency 7.7 HSPF Efficiency 14 EER
Heating input Sensible cooling 13230 Btuh
Heating output 18000 Btuh @ 47°F  Latent cooling 5670 Btuh
Temperature rise 26 °F Total cooling 18900 Btuh
Actual air flow 630 cfm Actual air flow 630 cfm
Air flow factor 0.077 cfm/Btuh Air flow factor 0.054 cfm/Btuh
Static pressure 0.10 in H20 Static pressure 0.10 in H20
Space thermostat Load sensible heat ratio 0.71

Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.

—F+|- wrightsoft Right-Suite® Universal 7.0.27 RSU05314 2008-Jun-18 20.41:24
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P Right-J® Worksheet Job:
We Rule Cool ! Entire H Date: Jun 13, 2008
ntire House By:
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel net
1] Room name Entire House bdrm 1
2| Exposed wall 1020 ft 250 ft
3| Ceiling height 9.0 ft d 9.0 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 10 x 1300 ft
5] Room area 648.0 ft2 130.0 ft?
Ty Construction U-value |Or HTM Area (ft) Load Area  (ft?) Load
number (Btuh/ft>-°F) (Btuh/ft?) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool
6|W 12C-0sw 0.091| ne 3.18 2.20 216 216 688 475 0 0 0 0
. 12C-Osw 0.091] se 3.18 220 243 195 621 429 0 0 0 0
. 10D-v 0.490| se 17.15 2166 24 0 412 520 ] 0 0 0
. 4A5-20v 0.470| se 16.45 29.89 24 0 395 717 0 0 0 0
11 12C-Osw 0.091] sw 3.18 2.20 216 180 573 396 99 99 315 218
4A5-20v 0.470} sw 16.45 29.89 15 0 247 448 0 0 0 0
11P0 0.290} sw 10.15 8.45 21 21 213 178 0 0 0 0
VE 12C-0sw 0.091]| nw 3.18 2.20 243 213 678 468 126 111 354 244
4A5-20v 0.470] nw 16.45 28 87 30 0 494 866 15 0 247 433
[of 16B-30ad 0.032| - 112 1.68 648 648 726 1092 130 130 146 219
F 19A-19bscp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 257 257 345 168 130 130 175 85
F 19A-18bstp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 131 131 176 86 0 0 0 0
F 19A-19bswp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 260 260 349 170 0 0 0 0
6( c¢) AED excursion 0 105
Envelope loss/gain 5917 6011 1236 1303
12| a) Infiltration 2270 578 556 142
b) Room ventilation 0 0 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 6 1380 1 230
Appliances @ 1200 3 3600 0 0
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 8188 11569 1792 1675
Less external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 8188 11569 1792 1675
15| Ductloads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 8188 11569 1792 1675
Air required (cfm) 630 630 138 91
Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
S wirightsoft Right-Suite® Universal 7.0.27 RSU05314 2008-Jun-18 20.41:27
ACCAN C:\Documents and Settings\All Users\Documents\john utley.rup Calc = MJ8 Orientation = NE Page 1



T Right-J® Worksheet Job
We Rule Cool ! Entire H Date: Jun 13, 2008
ntire House By:
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email timothyhough@alitel net
1{ Room name bath bdrm 2
2| Exposed wall 0 ft 240 ft
3| Ceiling height 9.0 ft heat/cool 90 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 5.0 x 80 ft 10 x 1270 ft
5] Room area 40.0 ft* 127.0 f?
Ty Construction U-value |Or HTM Area (f?) Load Area  (ftH) Load
number (Btuh/ft*-°F) (Btuh/ft?) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool Gross N/P/IS Heat Cool
6|W 12C-0sw 0.091] ne 3.18 2.20 0 4] 0 0 99 99 315 218
. 12C-0Osw 0.091| se 3.18 2.20 0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0
10D-v 0.490( se 17.15 21.66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
. 4A5-20v 0.470| se 16.45 29.89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 12C-0sw 0.091| sw 3.18 2.20 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| sw 16.45 29.89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11P0 0.280| sw 10.15 8.45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4]
VE 12C-0sw 0.091| nw 3.18 2.20 0 0 0 0 117 102 325 224
4A5-20v 0.470| nw 16.45 28.87 0 0 0 0 15 0 247 433
C 16B-30ad 0.032| - 1.12 1.68 40 40 45 67 127 127 142 214
F 19A-19bscp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 0 0 0 0 127 127 171 83
F 19A-19bstp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 40 40 54 26 0 0 0 0
F 19A-19bswp 0.049] - 1.34 0.65 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 0
6| c) AED excursion -3 112
Envelope loss/gain 99 91 1200 1284
12| a) Infiltration 0 0 534 136
b) Room ventilation 0 0 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 0 0 o] 0
Appliances @ 1200 0 0 0 0
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 99 91 1734 1420
Less external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 99 91 1734 1420
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 99 91 1734 1420
Air required (cfm) 8 5 133 77

Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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Yo L A e Right-J® Worksheet Job
We Rule Cool ! Entire H Date: Jun 13, 2008
ntire House By:
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.
1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email: timothyhough@alltel.net
1| Room name greatrm kitchen
2| Exposed wall 33.0 ft 200 ft
3| Celling height 9.0 ft heat/cool 90 ft heat/cool
4| Room dimensions 200 x 130 ft 7.0 x 130 ft
5] Room area 2600 ft* 910 ft2
Ty Construction U-value |Or HTM Area  (ft) Load Area  (ft}) Load
number (Btuh/ft>-°F) (Btuh/ft?) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh) or perimeter (ft) (Btuh)
Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool Gross N/P/S Heat Cool
6|W 12C-0sw 0.091| ne 3.18 2.20 0 4] 0 0 117 117 373 257
12C-Osw 0.091] se 3.18 220 180 141 449 310 63 54 172 119
10D-v 0.490| se 17.15 21.66 24 0 412 520 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| se 16.45 29 89 15 0 247 448 9 0 148 269
11 12C-0sw 0.091] sw 3.18 2.20 117 81 258 178 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| sw 16.45 29.89 15 ] 247 448 0 0 0 0
11P0 0.280 | sw 10.15 8.45 21 21 213 178 0 0 0 0
vt 12C-0sw 0.091| nw 3.18 220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4A5-20v 0.470| nw 16.45 28.87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
[} 16B-30ad 0.032| - 1.12 1.68 260 260 291 438 91 91 102 153
F 19A-19bscp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
F 19A-19bstp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 0 0 0 0 91 91 122 59
F 19A-19bswp 0.049| - 1.34 0.65 260 260 349 170 0 0 0 0
6| c) AED excursion -138 77
Envelope loss/gain 2466 2552 917 780
12| a) Infiltration 735 187 445 113
b) Room ventilation 0 0 0 0
13| Internal gains: Occupants @ 230 4 920 1 230
Appliances @ 1200 1 1200 2 2400
Subtotal (lines 6 to 13) 3200 4859 1362 3524
Less external load 0 0 0 0
Less transfer 0 0 0 0
Redistribution 0 0 0 0
14| Subtotal 3200 4859 1362 3524
15| Duct loads 0% 0% 0 0 0% 0% 0 0
Total room load 3200 4859 1362 3524
Air required (cfm) 246 265 105 192

Printout certified by ACCA to meet all requirements of Manual J 8th Ed.
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Main floor

Job #: . Scale: 1:47
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Job:
Date: Jun 13, 2008
By:

Timmy's Heating & Air Inc.

Duct System Summary
We Rule Cool !

Entire House
TIMMY'S HEATING & AIR INC.

1637 SW LONCALA LOOP, FORT WHITE, FL 32038 Phone: 386-497-4659 Fax: 386-497-2852 Email timothyhough@alltel.net

Project Information

For: john utley

Heating Cooling
External static pressure 0.10 inH20 0.10 in H20
Pressure losses 0 inH20 0 in H20
Available static pressure 0.10 inH20 0.10 in H20
Supply / return available pressure 0.08/0.02 in H20 0.08/0.02 in H20
Lowest friction rate 0.036 in/100ft 0.036 in/100ft
Actual air flow 630 cfm 630 cfm

Total effective length (TEL) 280 ft

Supply Branch Detail Table
Design Htg Clg |Design | Diam HxW | Duct| Actual Ftg.Eqv
Name (Btuh) (cfm) (cfm) FR (in) (in) Matl| Ln (ft) Ln (ft) |Trunk
bath h 99 8 5 0.039| 40 0x0 VIFx 55 190.0 st1
bdrm 1 h 1792 138 91 0.078 8.0 0x0 VIFx 1.0 95.0
bdrm 2 h 1734 133 77 0.041 9.0 0x0 VIFx 15.5 170.0 st1
greatrm c 2430 123 132 0.036 9.0 0x0 VIFx 15.5 195.0 st1
greatrm-A c 2430 123 132 0.038 9.0 0x0 VIFx 18.5 180.0 st1
kitchen c 3524 105 192 0.058( 10.0 0x0 VIFx 29.5 100.0 st1

Supply Trunk Detail Table

Trunk Htg Clg Design Veloc Diam HxW Duct
Name Type (cfm) (cfm) FR (fpm) (in) (in) Material Trunk
st1 Peak AVF 492 539 0.036 441 142 8 x 22 RectFbg

Return Branch Detail Table

Grill Htg Clg TEL [Design | Veloc [Diam HxW Stud/Joist Duct
Name | Size (in) | (cfm) | (cfm) (ft) FR (fom) | (in) (in) Opening (in) | Matl | Trunk
rb1 0x0 630 630 69.0 0.036 451} 16.0 Ox O VIFx

2008-Jun-18 20:41:28
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ITW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 0 278
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1 TIC8228Z0713161714

Truss Fabricator:  Anderson Truss Company
Job Identification: §-156--0WNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson -- p W

Truss Count: §
Model Code: Fiorida Building Code 2004 and 2006 Supplement :S“
Truss Criteria:  ANST/TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
Engineering Software: Alpine Software,Version 7.36.
Structural Engineer of Record: The jdentity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
Address: the seal date per section 61615-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration

Floor - N/A
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed
Notes: Seal Date: 06/13/2008
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of -Truss Design Engineer-
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1 James F. Collins Jr.

Florida License Number: 52212
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR8228

Details: A11015EE-GBLLETIN-A11015EC-140GC-

# Ref Description Drawings# Date |

1 32268--A2 08165010 06/13/08{
2 32269--Al 08165011 06/13/08
3 32270--A-GE 08165068 06/13/08
4 32271--AA-GE 08165069 06/13/08
5 32272--B1 08165008 06/13/08
6 32273--B-GE 08165070 06/13/08
7 32274--M1 08165012 06/13/08
8 32275--M-GE 08165009 06/13/08 |

YO O 0
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#8-156
JEFF SWANSON-UTELY

Roof Plane Sheathing Area = 1366 sq. ft
Gable Sheathing Area = 260 sq. ft

Total Sheathing Area = 1627 sq. ft
Fascia Material = 189 linear ft

) Ridge Cap Material = 89 linear ft
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( 8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , * A2 )

119 umw rReranLy

POUrT Lunr s anous

\LWAUY U wrLas

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP #3

Roof overhang supports 2.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0 =
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

00 psf soffit load.

Deflection meets L/240 l1ive and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead Toad is 1.50.

4X6 (R)

1.5X4
5

X8=

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

— 4
T 4= 4X5(R) W
2X4 N 1.5X4 1
L2 00
L 5-712 | 6-4-4 1 56-0 | 6 60 |
I 5-7-12 - 5712 T 628 i 660 |
12-0-0 | 12-0-0
11-3-8 ] 6-2-8 T 6-6-0
24-0-0 Over 2 Supports
R-1156 (=99 W-3.5"

PLT TYP. Wave

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) 7.36.0424.12,

1TW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA #0278

**WARNING** TRUSSES RFQUIRE TXTREME CARL IN FABRICATION, WAMDLING, SHIPPING, ITHSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION)}, PUBLISHED BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE IHSTITUTE, 218
HORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312. ALEXAHDRIA, YA, 22314) AND WICA (HOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIDR 10 PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
OTHERWISE IMDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL MAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERIY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING

**IMPORTANT**urnisH A COPY OF TUIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 114 BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BC RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE 10 BUILD THE TRUSS IH COMFORMANCE WITH
TP1; OR FABRICATING, WAMDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING Of TRUSSES.

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLL PROVISIONS OF WDS (NATIONAL DLSIGN SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND TFI 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASIM AGSI GRADE 40/60 (W, K/#,55) GALV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES 10 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERMISE LOCATCD ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2

ANY INSPLCTIOH OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER AMNEX A3 OF 1P{1 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ONf THIS
DRAWING THDICAILS ACCEPTANCT OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERIMNG PESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR FHE TRUSS COMPONENT
DESIGH SHOWN. THE SUTTABILITY ARD USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDIWG 1S THE RLSPONSIBILITY OF THE

BUILDING DESIGHER PER AMSI/TPRI 1 SEC. 2

R=1013 U-73 W-3.5"

QTY:1

FL/ /4 [-[R/-

8-11 15

Scale =.25"/Ft.

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0
10.0
10.0

0.0

PSF
PSF
PSF
PSF

REF RB228- 32268

DATE  06/13/08

DRW Hcusrsz28 08165010

HC-ENG DF/DF

TOT.LD.

40.0

PSF

SEQN- 91562

DUR.FAC.

1.25

FROM AH

SPACING

24.0°

JREF- 1TIC8228707




ITHI> UHL PKEPAKELU FKUM

LUPMPUIEK L0FUTD (LUAUD & UVITENDIUND ) JUDLrCU B TRLSS PIF .

( 8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , KR Al )
Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense SPECIAL LOADS
Bot chord 2x6 SP 2 (LUMBER DUR.FAC.-1.25 / PLATE DUR.FAC.-1.25) 0

Webs 2x4 SP #3 TC - From 64 PLF at -2.00 to 64 PLF at 6.16

Slider 2x6 SP §2: BLOCK LENGTH 1.756"' TC ~ From 64 PLF at 6.16 to 64 PLF at 12.00

Slider 2x6 SP #2: BLOCK LENGTH 1.755" TC - From 64 PLF at 12.00 to 64 PLF at 24.00

BC - From 5 PLF at -2.00 to 5 PLF at 0.00

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, CLOSED bldg, tocated BC - From 20 PLF at 0.00 to 20 PLF at 12.00
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC BC From 20 PLF at 12.00 to 20 PLF at 24.00
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18 PLB 75 LB Conc. Load at (8.00,8.04), (10.00,8.04)

¥ind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 Tive and L/180 total load. Creep increase

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Truss supports 1504 mech unit; unit centered at 9-0-0; supported

factor for dead load is 1.50.

PLT

0-11-15

by BC; unit width 2 0 0; supported by 2 trusses.

4X4=
2
3X4z
— 8
1.5X4 1 1.5X4 1
<
8
3IXdz 3IX4x
%, N
o R
& 5 011 15
0 Am T Lﬂrmo 0
Xa= 4X4= 3X4= _
3) = 3X4(E3) =
3X9(E3) W
12-0-0 l 12-0-0

TYP. Wave

24-0-0 Over 2 Supports
1246 U=101 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) s

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA 0278

36.0424.12

/_
>

R=1059 U-76 W=3.5"

QTY:1

FL/-/4) [~ [R/

Scale =.25"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANOLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER 10 RCST  (BUILOING COMPOHENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE INSIITUTE, 218 4 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF mmmmm- 32269
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (HOOD IRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISOH, W1 §3719) FOR SAFLTY PRACTICES PRIGR 1O FERVORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS TC DL HO .0 Um*w U>._.m Om\ww\om
OTHERWISE IMDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL MAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CETLING
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrsz28 08165011
**IMPORTANT™™*furntsn A CORY OF THIS DESIGH 1O THE INSTALLATION CONIRACTOR. IIW BCG, INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESTGN: ANY FAILURE 10 BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
IP1: OR FABRICATING. HANDLENG, SHIPPING, THSTALL 4 BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG Qm\EI_A
DESIGN CONFORMS W1TH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF HDS (HATIONAL DESIGH SPLC, BY AFAPA) AHND IPI. 11\ BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,N/SS/K) ASTM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,SS) GALV. SIEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 91652
PLATES 10 [ACH FACE OF TRUSS AMD. UNLESS OTWIRMISE LOCATED OH THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.
ANY INSPLCTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1 2002 SEC.DJ A SEAL ON TUIS
DRAWING THDICATCS ACCEPTAMCE OF FROFESSIONAL ENGINWEERING RLSPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THL TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM AH
DESIGH SHOWN PME SULTABILLTY AND USE OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR AMY BMILDING 1S THL RESPONSIBILITY OF THL
BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TI1C8228707




{HIS UWG PREPAREU HHOUM CUMPUIEK IHPUI (LUAUD & UIMENDLIUND) DUBMLIIIEY OF iRU33 FFR,
(8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , M A GE)
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC -

Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP §3
:Stack Chord T1 2x4 SP
_mﬁmnrn:oxaquxamm

f2 Dense:
#f2 Dense::Lt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP #3:

:Rt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP {3:

Roof overhang supports

2.00 psf soffit load.

See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.

(A) 1x4
with 8d

#3 or better “L" brace. 80% length of web member.
Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6" OC.

Attach

The building designer is responsible for the design of the
roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and

supporting shear walls.

Shear walls must provide continuous

lateral restraint to the gable end. A1l connections to be
designed by the building designer.

T1
0-11-15

6X12

DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi{t/ )=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 2-0 0 top chord
outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.

Deflection meets L /240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load

is 1.50.

R=184 PLF U-33 PLF W-23-8 8

Note: AT1 Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

i B 8 i 8
G Z Z
_ 6x12 Il
B
(A 10-8-1 L 10-8-1 R
“ 24-0-0 Over 2 Supports \#

R=600 U=25 W-3.5"

QTY:1

0-11-15
T

FL/-/4) -/ /R[-

lmv.m 00

Scale =.25"/Ft.

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) 7.36.0424.
SAYARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARC IN FABRICATION, UAHDLING. SHIPPING, IMSTALLING AND BRACING.
RLFER 10 BCSI  (BUTLDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION). PUBLISHED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE, 218
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
EHIERPRISE LAME, MADISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHCRWISE INDICATED TOP CIORD SHALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL WAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING
**IMPORTANT ™ *rurnisu A cOPY OF TH1S DESIGH TO THE 1HSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
UE RESPOMSIBLL TOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESEGN; ANY FAILURE 70 BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH

{ TPI: OR FABRICAIING. HANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES
DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (WATIONAL DESIGN SFEC. BY AFRPA) AND 1PI 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM AGS3 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/M.SS) GALV. STELL. APPLY

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA #0 278

PLAIES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND,
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (i) SHALL BE PER ANNLX A3 OF
G THDICATES  ACCEPTANCE OF FROFLSSIOHAL ENGINEERIN
3 W SHOMN . THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS CONPO
BUILDIHG DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2.

EMT FOR ANY

UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED oM THlS DESIGH,

RESPONSIBILITY

e11-2002 SEC.3 A SEAL ON THIS
SOLELY FOR T TRUSS COMPONENT
BUTLNING 1S THE RCSPONSIRILITY OF THE

POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.

TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R8228- 32270
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 06/13/08
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs228 08165068
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG JB/WHK
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 91687
DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM AH

SPACING 24.0" JREF- 1TIC8228Z07




(8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , AA GE)

JTHIS UWG PREPAKEU FRUM CUMPUIEK 1NPUL (LUAUD & DIMENDIUND) DUBMITIED BT IHUIS MM

Top chord 2x4 SP 42 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense

Webs 2x4 SP 3 (W11l

:Stack Chord T4 2x4 SP /2 Dense::Lt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP #3:

:Rt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP

Roof overhang supports 2

2x4 SP {2 Dense: DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )-0.18
:Stack Chord T1 2x4 SP {2 Dense:

#3:

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 20 0 top chord
.00 psf soffit Toad. outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord

must not be cut or notched.

(A) #3 or better scab brace. Same size & 80% length of web

member. Attach with 10d Box or Gun (0.128"x3",min.)nails @ 6" 0OC.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and

See DWGS A11015EC0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.

5X12 1

n Tl

0-11-15

7X6=

X4z 4

>
=

_Amoov_
1

T X BT,

5X6=

> 1 10-8-1 | 1

0-8-1

supporting shear walls.

lateral restraint to the gable end. All connections to be
designed by the building designer.

5Xx12 1l

0-11-15
T

_A\Imoov_

1-3 1%

11-3-8 I 6-2-8

R

Note: A1l Plates Are

PLT TYP. HWave

6-6-0

24-0-0 Over 2 Supports

240 Rw-241 U-76 W-3.5* R-194 PLF U-28 PLF H-23-8 8

1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) 7.36.0424.12

C N

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA #0278

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION. HAHDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AHD BRACING.
REFER [0 BCS1 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI  (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218
NORTH LEE SIREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENIERPRISF LANE, MADISON, WI  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UMLESS
RUISE THDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CLILING.

**IMPORTANT**rurnisk A cOPY OF THIS DESIGH TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 11" BCG, INC. SHALL HOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THL TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH
IP1: OR FARRICATING, HANOLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES

DESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (MATIONAL DESIGH SPEC. BY AFAPA) AND IPI. LTV BCG
CONMECTOR FLATES ARL MADE OF 20/18/16GA (H.B/SS/K) ASIM AG53 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H.SS) GALYV. STEEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGN. POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A Z.
ANY INSPECVION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI1-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINCERING RESPOMSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPOMENE
DESIGN SHOWN. INE SUTTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPOHENT FOR ANY BUILDING S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SIC. 2.

QTY:1  FL/-/4/-/-JR/-

The building designer is responsible for the design of the

Shear walls must provide continuous

*me 0-0

Scale =.25"/Ft.

TC LL 20.0 PSF
—TC DL 10.0 PSF
BC DL 10.0 PSF
—BC LL 0.0 PSF

REF RB228- 32271

DATE  06/13/08

DRW HCUSR8228 08165069

HC-ENG JB/WHK

TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF

SEQN- 91691

DUR.FAC. 1.25

FROM AH

SPACING 24.0"

JREF- 1TIC8228207




THIS DWG PREPAREU FRUM LUMPUTEK IHPUL (LUAUS & UIMENSIUND) SUBMITILU 8Y 1THUS: MEK.
( 8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , K Bl )
Top chord 2x4 SP 42 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, PART. ENC. bidg, Located
Bot chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0 :
Webs 2x4 SP {13 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.55
Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Deflection meets L/240 Jive and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.
4X4=
2 3-15

PLT TYP. Wave

—
[Sa)

1.5X4 1

1.5X4 1
| rTllm.o-oIImL

R=306 U-56 W-3.5" R=306 U-56 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
QTY:1

C N

ITW Building Components Group Inc.

Haines City, FL 33844
FL COA #0278

FL/-/4/ /- /R/"

Scale =.5"/Ft.

Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0)  7.36.0424.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING. SHIPPING, [NSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPOHENT SAFETY IHFORMATEON). PUBLISHED BY IPI1 (TRUSS PLATE [NSTITUTE. 218
WORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE. MADISOH, WI $3719) FOR SATLTY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORHMING THESC FUNCTION UHLESS
OTHERWISE IHDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVL PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOHN CHORD SHALL WAYE
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING

**IMPORTANT ™ *rurnisn A COPY OF THIS DESIGN 10 THE
BE RFSPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE 10 BUILD THE
TP1; OR FABRICATING. WANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & DRACING OF IRUSSES

DLSIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND Tr]
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (H,M/SS/K) ASTHM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/N.SS) GALV
PLATES T0 EACH FACE OF TRUSS ARD, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OM THIS DESIGH,

INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR T1W BCG, IHC. SHALL #OT

TRUSS TN COMEORNANCE HITH

1TH BCG
APPLY
S 160A- 2.

STEEL
POSITION PER DRAWI

TC LL
TC DL
BC DL
BC LL

20.0
10.0
10.0

0.0

PSF
PSF
PSF
PSF

REF R8228- 32272

DATE  06/13/08

DRW HcusrRs228 08165008

HC-ENG DF /DF

*

TOT.LD.

40.0

PSF

SEQN- 91525

ANY [HSPECTEON OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SH B8E PER ANMEX A3 OF IP11-2002 SEC.3 A SEAL OH TNIS

ORAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGIMEERING RESPOMSIBILITY SOLELY FOR 1MC TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM AH
DESIGN SHO THE SUITABILETY AKD USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/IPI 1 SEC. 2. MU>OHZD N#.O.. Lxm_nl H.—.HOmNNmNON




(8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , B GE)

FHIS UWL PREFAKEL FKUM LUMPUTER 10FUL

(LUALUD & UIFMEHIIUKMD) DUDMLTICU OT [AUI3 #ifn

Top chord 2x4 SP 2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP 3
Stack Chord T1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:
:Stack Chord T4 2x4 SP {2 Dense::Lt Stubbed HWedge 2x4 SP {3:
:Rt Stubbed Wedge 2x4 SP {3:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit Toad.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total Toad. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

See DWGS A11015EC0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.

'+ MEMBER TO BE LATERALLY BRACED FOR HORIZONTAL WIND LOADS.
BRACING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED AND FURNISHED BY OTHERS.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, PART. ENC. bldg,
Located anywhere in roof, CAT If, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind

BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ )=0.55

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 2-0 0 top chord
outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord

must not be cut or notched.

The buiiding designer is responsible for the design of the

roof and ceiling diaphragms, gable end shear walls, and
supporting shear walls. Shear walls must provide continuous

lateral restraint to the gable end. All connections to be

designed by the building designer.

4X4=
3X4z 3X4 >
5X12
8 T4
T1 N
A 5X12 1 N 8 a
0-11-15 m ﬁ// 0-11-15
e L] : b *mfm 00
+  l.5x4m 4 ww
k20 0—>! e—200—
T\H 315 % 8 wﬁ . H_ 1-3-15 |
Tmlp-o-o Over 2 Supports |W¢
R=569 U-598 W-3.5"
R=569 U-598 W-3.5"
Design Crit: TPI1-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) 7.36.0424.12 A QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-JR/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
e e TL TG ChPaET Sartry I OmATIONY. | FOBLISWED v 191 (TAUSS PLATE IHSTITUE. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB228- 32273
NORTI LEE STRELT, SUITEC 312, ALLXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (HOOD [FRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
3 3 . . 9 33 F 9 FUNCTIONS.  WNLES
TR oE 1HD1CATED, 1o CHORD ShaLL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANLLS AWD BOTTON SHORD. SHALL NAYE Tc oL 10.0 PSF | DATE 06/13/08
PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING
' . BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs228 08165070
**IMPORTANT **rurnisn A COPY OF HIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION COMTRACIOR. [TW BCG, INC. SHALL MOT
- ___w mnw”c“wm””m>ﬂwun>..n>w_mm"P_..d.:_ FROM ::w_.mmm__.m_ .,.»u,‘__unxnmﬁo_squumwww:_n TRUSS TH COMFORMANCE WITH BC LL 0.0 Uan HC-ENG QW\EI_A
TH APPLIC. g 0 F ! pEc, p 1TH BCG
ComIECTon PATES ARE WADE Of 50/10/1608. (4.0/SS/K) ASIH ABSD. GRADE 3070 (1. K/N:55) ALY, STECL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 91694
PLATES T0 €ACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERHISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z
AN I P H Or P TES FOLLOWED BY |1} PER AMHE P L3 A THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. E“n:_"m m_m__u"m:: wmnmt;mwm of _‘”cqmw_w__n_r_M”M:_MQ_“M “mmwc”w:__._:hc:m:wﬂﬂgx e _E_MM)mcm“o_.:: DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM AH
Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGH SHOWN THE SULTABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPOMENT FOR ANY BUTLDING 1S THT RUSPONSIBILITY OF THE "
—..FOO>. 40 278 BUILDING DESIGNER PIR ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. MV>OHZQ Nb .0 meﬂ - HHHOQNNQNON




THIS UWL PHREFAKED FRUM CUMPUITEK IHFUT (LUAUD & UIPILNDIURD} DUDMILITIEY OT IHU22 PIFA.

( 8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , K M1 )

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense 110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, PART. ENC. bidg, Located

Bot chord 2x4 SP {12 Dense anywhere in roof, CAT Il, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 -
Webs 2x4 SP #3 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.55

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load. Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X4 M

312

,mvxm 00 _b

k200

L 4414 L 3814 ok

r 800 "

Tn 8-3-8 Over 2 Supports

R-491 U-96 H-3.5" R-306 U-84 W-3.5"

Design Crit: TPI1-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. HWave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) 7.36.0424. 12 uu QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.

**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE 1IN FABRICATION, MNANDLING, SHIPPING. INSTALLING AND BRACING. ._.ﬁ LL NO 0 ﬁw_n _Nm*u memm. wmmwb

REFER TO DCST (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY IRFORMATION). FPUBLISHED BY 1P1 (TRUSS PLATE [HSTITUTE, 218
TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE  06/13/08

MORTH LEE STRECT, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WiCA (WOOD TRUSS <COuUNCIL OF AMIRICA, 6300
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrs228 08165012

**IMPORTANT**ryrutsn A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL HOT

BL RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGH; ANY FAILURE 10 BUILD THE TRUSS [k CO WANCE M1TH
l l TPl OR FABRICATING, MANDLING, SHIFPIN TALLING & BRACING OF IRUSSES.

ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, WI 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING TMESE FUNCTIONS UHLESS
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF &

DLESIGH CONFORMS WITH APPLICARLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (MATIOHAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AFAPA) AHD IPI 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR PLATLS ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (H,H/SS/K) ASTHM A653 GRADL A0/60 (W. K/M,SS) GALV. SILEL. APPLY
PLATES TO EACH CL OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OITHERWISE LOCATED OM THIS DESIGH, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A 2.

OTHERWISE THDICATED 10P CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTION CHORD SHALL HAVE
TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQON- 91542

AHY INSPECTION OF PLAIES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPI11-2002 SEC.J. A SEAL OH THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. | orauinc 1nDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINECRING RESPONSIDILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT

A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING
DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM AH

. . DESIGH SHOWH . THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR AMY RUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TRHE
Haines City, FL 33844

—uFOO} %O Nv\w BUILDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2 mmu\rnHzm N# . O._ —uxmﬂl HHHomNNmNON




( 8 156 OWNER BUILDER Jeff Swanson , * M GE )

IHI> UWL PHEPAKEU FKUFL LURIPUIER IHFUIL [LUAUD & ULNCHDLIUND)

supriticy wl

LR

Top chord 2x4 SP {2 Dense
Bot chord 2x4 SP {12 Dense
Webs 2x4 SP #3
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Roof overhang supports 2.00 psf soffit load.

Truss spaced at 24.0" OC designed to support 2 0 0 top chord
outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord must
not be cut or notched.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL). Dropped
top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked top chord
(SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4 tie plates 24"
o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord interface, plate length
perpendicular to chord length. Splice top chord in notchable area
using 3x6.

THE BUILDING DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN OF

THE ROOF, FLOOR AND CEILING DIAPHRAGMS, GABLE END SHEAR WALLS,
AND SUPPORTING SHEAR WALLS. DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS MUST
PROVIDE CONTINUOUS LATERAL RESTRAINT TO THE GABLE END. ALL
CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY THE BUILDING DESIGNER.

SEE DRW HCUSROO1 02086015 FOR GABLE DETAILS.
3X4=

2.5X6(C5) =

1.5X4 W
4 —

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7 02, PART. ENC. bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT 11, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC DL-5.0
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/ }-0.55

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

Right end vertical not exposed to wind pressure.

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" OC.

Deflection meets L/240 live and L/180 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

1.5X4 M

1.5X4 1

2 84

0
U |@|m 00 O
2X4(C5) = 1.5%X4 N 1.5X4 0
1.5X4 1
2.0 0—=!
le 4 0 O(NNL) ! 600
| 341 671
8-0-0 Over Continuous Support
R-180 PLF U 96 PLF W80 0
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/0(0) 7.36.0424.12 QTY:1 FL/-/4/-/-/R/- Scale =.5"/Ft.
**WARNING** SSES RE J CARE N FABRIC 5 NG, INS G AND BRACING. y
R o aest | GULLDIMG CONPONCHT SAFETy THFORMATION) -~ PUBLISHED By 1P (TAUSS PLATE THSTITOTE. 213 TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF RB8228- 32275
NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA. VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
' 3 . . FETY PRACT 5 PR ing TH FUNCTIONS. UNLESS
et THDIEAICD. 10n CHORD SMALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACNED SIRUCTURAL PAMELS AND 801TOM CIDRD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 06/13/08
PERL 161D CEILING.
oty ATt et £ BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW HCUSR8228 08165009
**IMPORTANT* ™ yriiisH A COPY OF TNIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITW BCG, INC. SHALL Mol o
— T G U s O I I s D G e BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DF/DF
DESIGH CONFORHS WI1TH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIOMAL DESIGH SPEC, BY AFAPA) AND TPI. 1TH BCG
CONNECTOR FLATES ARE MADE OF 20/1B/16GA (H.N/SS/K) ASTM A6S3 GRADE 40760 (W. K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 91558%
PLATES TO [CACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHCRWISE LOCATED OH THIS OESIGHM, POSITION PELR DRAWINGS 160A 2
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TPT1 2002 SCC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group Inc. S_N..:n... INDICATES >m23>=nm oF _.sc,.mm,m_c__»r m..n:_m;n_“.n “nmwc”:a:_zc SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM AH
- . DESIGH SHOWH . THE SUITABILITY AND USC OF TMIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING 1S THE RESPOWSIBILITY OF THE
:E_m,won%wwww%mfa BUTLDING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING SEE ABOVE JREF- 1TIC8228707




ASCE 7-02:

110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15° MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I

1.00, EXPOSURE C

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO
T |spaciNG | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B |GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A [GROUP B .
m. . #1 / 42 310" | 6 8" 6 10" | 7' 11" 8 1" 9 5" 9°8" | 12°5" | 12" 9" | 147 0" | 14" 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
O SPF #3 39" 6 0 6 0 | 7 11" | 7 11" 9" 5" 995 | 1274” | 127 4" | 14" 0" [ 14' 0 GROUP A-
Z - HF STUD 3 9" 6 0 60 | 711" | 7l 9 5 95 123" | 1273 | 140" | 14’ 0" SPRUCH_PING_FIR HEM_FIR
= O STANDARD | 3" 9 5 2 5 2 6 9 6 9 9 1 91 107 10" 7 14" 0 14" 0 (31 / 52 Joraoard] [ [ &p ]
| # 4 3 6 8" 72" | 7" 8 6 9 5 | 1002 | 12°5" | 13° 5" | 14 0" | 14 0 [ #3 | stop | [ 43 [STANDARD]
B SP 42 4 2 6 8" T2 | v 8 6" 95 | 1002 | 125 | 135 | 14 0" | 14 0
- A L #3 4' 0" 6 2" 6 2" 71" g 1" 9 5" 9 11" 12' 5" 12’ 8" 14" 0" 14 0" DOUGLAS FIR—LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | 2 |DFIL[_smp 40 6 1 61" | 71" [ B0 | 95 | 911" | 126 | 126 | 14 0 | 14 0 Ao £
) STANDARD 3 10" 5 3" 5 3" 6 11" 6’ 9 4" 9 4" 1o’ 10" | 10’ 10" 14 0" 14’ 0" STANDARD STANDARD
— 4/ #e 4 5 7 8" 710" | 91" 9’ 10° 10" | 1i° 1° | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14" 0" | 14’ 0"
B S SPFE #3 4 4" 74" 749 9 i0° 10” | 10" 10" | 14’ 0" | 14" 0" | 14 0" | 14’ 0"
~ g W:ﬂ STUD 4" 4" 74" 7" 4" 9’ 9 10' 10" | 10" 10" | 14’ 0" 14" 0" 14 0" 14" 0" GROUP B:
| O STANDARD 4’ 4" 6 4" 6 4" 8" 4" 8 4" | 10" 10" | 10' 10" [ 12" 11" | 12" 11" 14° 0" | 14’ 0" HEML_FIR ’
> #1 410 7 8" 83 | 91 9 9 |10 10" | 11' 8" | 14 0" | 1a' 0" | 14 0" | 14’ 0"
2 SP 42 49 7 8 83 | 91 9 9" |10 10" | 11' 8" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14" 0"
| © #3 4 6" 7T 7T 9 1" 9 6" |10 10" | 11' 4" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0O
—] - UHHHL STUD 4 6" 7 8" 7' 6" 9 1" 9" 6" 10" 10" 11 4" 14’ 0" 14" 0" 14" 0" 14" 0" SOUTHERN_PINE DOUGLAS_FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD | 4" 5" 6 5 6 5 8 6 8 6 |10 10" | 11’ 1" | 13° 3" | 13 3 [ 14° 0" | 14’ 0" _ #1 _ #1 _
4/ 42 a1 8 5 8 8 | 100 0 | 10 3" |11 11° | 12 3" | 14 0 140 | 14 0 | 14 0 #2 | #2
<< O SPF #3 49 8 5" 8 5 | 10 0 | 100 0" | 11 11" | 11’ i1" | 140" | 14 0" | 14" 0" | 14" 0"
&) . HF STUD 4 9" 8 5" 85 | 100" | 10 0" | 11' 11" | 11' 11" | 14 0" | 14" 0" | 14" 0" [ 14" 0"
STANDARD | 4™ 9" 73" 7 3" g 7 9 7 | il 11° | 1 11" | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0" [ 14’ 0 : .
>4 © #1 5 4" 8 5" 91" | 100" | 109" |11’ 11° [ 12710° | 140" | 14" 0" | 14" 0" | 14’ Q" CAYEIBO RIS D SUGA BRN O
<G | = SP #2 5 3" 8 5" 9 1 10°0" | 10° 9" | 11" 11" | 12' 10" | 14" 0" | 14° 0" | 14" 0" | 14° 0" | LivE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.
M 2 #3 5 o 8 5" 85 10’ o 10" 6" 1 1 12" 6 T».. OH 14’ 0" 14" 0" 14* 0" PROVIDE UPLIFT CONNECTIONS FOR 80 PLF OVER
— |DFI,|__srup 5 0 B 5 87 | 1070 | 10"6" |11 | 12°6 [ 14° 0" | 1470" [ 14" 0" | 14 0" CONTINUOUS BEARING (5 PSF TC DEAD LOAD).
L STANDARD | 4’ 11 75 75 9’ 10 9" 10" [ 11° 11 12”3 14" 0 14" 0 14" 0 14" 0 T ) A ) e P
SYMM G, OUTLOOKERS WITH 2' 0" OVERHANG, OR 12"
ABOUT, PLYWOOD OVERHANOC.
| ®

DIAGONAL BRACH OPTION:

VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL
BRACE I8 USHED. CONNECT
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 6004
AT BEACH END. MAX WEB

TOTAL LENGTH IS 14"

VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN
IN TABLE ABOVE.

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT

Ll

MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

GABLE TRUSS X

L
BRACE

2X4 STUD, #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL
BRACE; SINGLE
OR DOUBLE CUT
(AS SHOWN) AT

0l

2X4 #2N OR BETTER

!

ATTACH EACH "L" BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
* FOR (1) "L BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
** FOR (2) "L” BRACHS: SPACE NAILS AT 3" 0.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 6" O.C. BETWEEN ZONES.

“L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF B0% OF WEB
MEMBER LENCTH.

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

UPPER END.

— T

U o1 o u ] 11
\moz,_._zcocm mm>—.~_ZW\

REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

L

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESICN FOR
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

VERTICAL LENGTH NO SPLICE
LESY THAN 4° 0" 1X4 OR 2X3
@ GREATER THAN J n__. BUT 2%X4
LESS THAN 11° 6
o = CREATER THAN 1t’ 8" 2.6X4

\

308 WARNING® X

TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND

REF

ASCE7-02-GAB11015

BRACING. REFER 7O BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314> AND WTCA (WDOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, W1 53719> FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THJ
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTUI
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
=x|MPORTANTxx FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
CONFORMANCE WITH TP1; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING DF TRUSSE
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AF&PA) AND
ITW, BCG CONNECTDOR PLATES ARE MADE DF 20/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K> ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H,

DATE 2/23/07

DRWG A11015EEQ0207

~ENG

GALV. STEEL.

APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, URLESS OTHERWISE LDCATED ON THIS

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

ITW BUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC 3.

A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL

ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (D) SHALL BE PE|

ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN.

THE SUITABILITY AND

USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TP] 1 SEC. 2.

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




2X6 T

GABLE DETAIL
GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES %4 T MEMBER N
VERTICAL LENGTH PLATE IF PLATES REINFORCING
FOR LET-IN VERTICALS BETWEEN CHORDS SIZE OVERLAP* MEMBER
S LESS THAN 4° 0" 1X4 OR 2X3 2X8
GREATER THAN 4 0", BUT
LESS THAN 11 6" 2X4 2X8 TOENAIL TOENAIL
H GREATER THAN 11' 6" 2.5X4 2.5%8
(® REFER TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK, _VA _VMA_
i SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES. : *
SR AL R R TICAL A TESROVERLAR JUSERE TO CONVERT FROM "L” TO “T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
SINGLE PLATE TO SPAN THE WEB. MULTIPLY “T" FACTOR BY LENGTH (BASED ON GABLE
o ox4 VERTICAL SPECIES, GRADE AND SPACING) FOR (1)
EXAMPLE: 2X4 "L" BRACB, GROUP A, OBTAINED FROM THE
Jif LEN APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE OR
i 2X4 2X8 SBCCI WIND LOAD.
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14" FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.
WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T" BRACE
WIND SPEED | "T" REINF.
AND MRH | MBR. sizg| S°cd! —
L | | . 110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
) I £ 15 FT 2x6 40 % 50 %
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIPT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN. 15 FT 2%6 30 % 50 %
ATTACH EACH "T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH 100 MPH 2x4 10 7 10 %
HAND DRIVEN NAILS: 30 FT 2x6 40 % 40 7
10d COMMON (0.14B8"X 3."MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS 90 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
(4) 16d COMMON (0.162" X 3.5"MIN) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD. 15 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
RIGID SHEATHING GUN DRIVEN NAILS: 90 MPH e L 10z |
8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5"MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS 30 FT 2x6 30 7 50 %
x 4 TOENAILS _x_ R_ (4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD. 80 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
15 FT 2x8 10 % 30 %
npe THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE 80 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
REINFORCING || OR SBCCI WIND LOAD. 30 FT 2%6 20 % 40 %
Ll ASCE 7-93 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS 70 MPH 2x4 0% 20 %
A11015EN0207, A10015EN0207, AOS015ENO207, AOBOISEN0207, AO7015EN0207, 15 FT 2x6 0% 20 %
A11030EN0207, A10030ENO207, AO9030EN0207, AOBO3OEN0207, AQ7030EN0207 70 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
GABLE. TOENAILS ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS 30 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %
TRUSS CL D A13015EC0207, A12015EC0207, A11015EC0207, A10015EC0207, A0B515EC0207. EXANEE
>mw__mmwm|oownﬂmmmnm>wwwwn”mnmmmﬂ._z%ouomoomo,\. A10030EC0207, AOB530EC0207 T ) ) e ) T
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT
A13015EE0207, A12015EE0207, A11015EE0207, A10015EE0207, A0B515EE0207, GABLE VERTICAL — 24" 0.C. SP 43
A13030EE0207, A12030EE0207, A11030EE0207, A10030EE0207, AOBS530BE0207 e =t
LRl D (A1) It [ XA “I" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% = 1.10
A13015E50207, A12015E50207, A11015E50207, ALO015E50207, A08515E50207, (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH = 6' 7"
1 A13030E50207, A12030E50207, A11030E50207, A10030E50207, A08530E50207 AT o STy (YY) T el et
g 4 TOENAILS X X SEE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL (ASCE OR SBCCI 110 x 8 7" = 7 3"
CEILING WIND LOAD) FOR MAXIMUM UNREINFORCED GABLE

VERTICAL LENGTH.
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWINGS GAB98117 876,719 & HC26294035

*uWARNINGa®  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE

REF  LET-IN VERT

INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314> AND WTCA (WDOD TRUSS CDUNCIL DOF
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON. W1 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES FRIOR 70 PERFORMING THESE
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL

DATE 2/23/07

PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. U—NEO Omrrm.ﬂHZONOﬂ
————q | **IMPORTANTax FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TD INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1Tw BCG. INC.,

NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE 10 BUILD THE TRUSS fIN ) —~ENG DLJ/KAR

ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W K/
GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE DF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER BRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (I) SHALL BE P
ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.| ANNEX A3 OF TP 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AN
USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2.

UR. FAC. ANY
*EMAX SPACING 24.07




ASCE 7-98:

110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15° MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I

1.00, EXPOSURE C

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L" BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * [(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO
0 SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A [GROUP B
Wm ] o/ 42 310" | 6 8" 6 10" [ 7 11" 8 1" 95 9 8 12" 5" | 12" 9" 14" 0" | 147 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRADES:
@) MHUTJ #3 3 9" 6 0" 6 0" 711" 71" 9 5" 9 5" 12" 4" 12" 4" 14’ 0" 14' 0" GROUP A:
Z - HF STUD 3 9" 6 0" 6 0" | 711" 7 11" 9’ 5" 9’ 5" 12" 3" 12" 3" 14" 0" 14" 0" SPRUCH-PINE_FIR  EM_FIR
| O STANDARD | 3’ 9" 5 2 52 | 69 6 9" 91" [ 9 1" [10" 7 | 1077 | 147 0" [ 14 O [/ 42 Jewarn] [ 72 [ siop ]
] #1 4 3 6 8 72 711 8 6 9 5 10" 2 12" 5 13" 5 14" 0 14" 0 [ g3 | “stup__ | | 43 |STANDARD |

2 SP #2 4 2" 6 8" 72" | " 8 6" 9 5" 10" 2" 12 5" 13" 5" 14" 0" 14" 0"
| < #3 4 0" 6 2" 6 2" [ 71" 8 1" 9’ 5" 9 11" | 12" 5" 12' 8" [ 14 0" [ 14’ 0" DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH SOUTHERN PINE
< | & |[DFIL [ _smp 4 0 8 1" 61" | 7 11" | 80 | 95 | 911" | 125" | 12 6 | 14 0 | 14 0 o s
@) STANDARD 3 10 5 3 53 | 6 11" 6’ :... 9’ 4" 9 4" 10’ 10 10" 10 14’ 0° 14’ 0 STANDARD STANDARD
— [TWAEE 45 78 710 9 1" 9" 4" [10° 10 [THE! 14° 0 4" 0 14" 0 14° 0
= C SPF #3 4 4" 74" 7 4" 9 1" 9 1" |10 10" | 10" 10" [ 14" 0" | 14" 0" 14" 0" [ 14’ 0"

A . HF STUD 4 4" 74" 74" 9 1 9" 1" [10° 10" | 10" 10" | 14" 0" | 14’ 0" 14" 0" [ 14" 0" CROUP B
=L O STANDARD 4 4" 6 4" 6 4" 8" 4" 8 4" 10" 10" | 10" 10" | 12" 11" | 12" 11" 14" 0" | 14" 0" ’
~ #1 4" 10" 7 8" 8 3" 9 1" 9 9" [10 10" | 11' 8" 14’ 0" 14 0" 14 0" | 14" 0" Iﬁ%
- SP #2 49 78 83 | 91 9 9" |10 10" | 11’ 8 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 —
]| © #3 4 6" 7T 77" 9 1" 96" [10 10" | 11" 4" 14' 0" | 14’ 0" 14" 0" 14’ 0"
— — UHHH. STUD 4' 6" 7' 6" 7 6" 9' 1" 9' 8" 10° 10" 11' 4" 14’ 0" 14’ 0" 14" Q" 14 0" SOUTHERN PINE DOUCLAS FIR-LARCH
m STANDARD 4' 5" 6 5" 6 5" 8 6" 8 6" 10° 10" 11" 1" 13" 3" 13" 3" 14’ 0" 14" 0" _ #1 _ _ #1 _
< #1 /42 4 1" 8 5" 8 8" | 10° 0" 100 3" [ 11" 11" 12"3" | 14 0 140" | 140" 14 0" #2 #2
C MHUTJ #3 4 9" 8" 5" 8 5" 10" 0" 10" 0" | 11' 11" 11" 11" 14" 0" 14’ 0" 14’ 0" 14’ 0"
@ . HF STUD 49" 8 5" B 5" 10' 0" 100 0" [ 11" 11" [ 117 11" | 147 0" 14" 0" 14’ 0" 14’ 0"

@) STANDARD 49" 7' 3" 7 3" g 7" 97" [11 11" | 11" 11" | 140" | 14 0" 14’ 0" 14" 0" - .
et 4t 51 5 5" 1" 00" oo T iz ia 0" | 14 o 2o o GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTES:
< | = MHU #2 5 3" 8 5" 9 1" 10° 0" 10 9" [ 11" 11" 12' 10" | 147 0" 14" 0" 14" 0" i4' 0" LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.

M 2 #3 5 0 B 5 8 5" 10" o 10" & 1 1 12" 6 14" 0° 14" 0 14" 0" 14" o PROVIDBE UPLIPT CONNECTIONS FOR 80 PLF OVER

— | DFL, [—srup Am. Hm.. w. w w M %. w M». N: wﬁ w m“ W MM” N CONTINUOUS BEARING (5 PSF TC DEAD LOAD).

STANDARD ! 4 4 CABLE END SUPPORTS LOAD FROM 4’ 0"
OUTLOOKERS WITH 2° 0" OVERHANC, OR 12"
PLYWOOD OVERHANG.
ATTACH EACH "L" BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.
X GABLE TRUSS X * FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2" 0.C.
. IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
WM%_.A_“MMW r-mu'%_m* oﬂnﬁoﬂ.m ** FOR (2) "L” BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 3" 0.C.
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL IR IN 18" END ZONES AND 8" 0.C. BETWEEN ZONES.
BRACE 18 USED. CONNECT "L "L" BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF BOZ% OF WEB
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 6004 BRACE MEMBER LENGTH.

AT EACH END. MAX WEB
TOTAL LENGTH 1S 14"

2X4 STUD. #3 OR

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

BETTER DIAGONAL VERTICAL LENGTH NO_SPLICE
. LESS THAN 4 0" 1X4 OR 2X3
VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN BRACE: SINGLE GREATER THAN 4° 0" BUT
IN TABLE ABOVE. Wy OR DOUBLE CUT | LESS THAN 11 6" 2X4
i (AS SHOWN) AT ! 2
I TTT O O— 1 O ]| GREATER THAN 11° 6 2.5X4
1 p UPPER END.
A / CONTINUOUS mm>azm\ \ _ + REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESICN FOR
H ‘ ’ ’ PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.
CONNECT DIAGONAL AT~ NP ¥ T REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.
MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.
wxWARNINGxx TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND — -
BRACING. REFER 70 BCS! (BUILDING COMPOMENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPl (TRUSS PLATE / mm:ﬂ >MOMQ wm O}W—mO—m
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314> AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL J
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, Wi 53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMING L@ DATE 2/23/07
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCM
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. DRWG A11015EC0207
— \————4q | **IMPORTANTx= FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG,
7 NC | NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THESTRUSS IN —ENG
CONFORMANCE WITH TP1; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF (TRUSSES. L

{TW BUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

GALV. STEEL.
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANNEX A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3.
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN.

ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2

A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE Of FROFE

1Tw, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE DF 20/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/6%

THE SUITABILI

USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER

M4X. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

/

MAX. SPACING 24.0"




(Copy ASCE 7 98 DETAILS GABLE)

THIS DWG PREPARED FROM COMPUTER I[NPUT

(LOADS & UIMENSIONS) SUBMIIIEU BY IRUSS MEK.

140 MPH WIND, 30.0 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-98, PART. ENC. BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE
IN ROOF, CAT II, EXP C, WIND TCDL=5.0 PSF, WIND BCDL=5.0 PSF.

140 MPH WIND, 30.0 FT MEAN HGT, ASCE 7-02, PART. ENC. BLDG, LOCATED ANYWHERE
IN ROOF, CAT I1, EXP C, WIND TCDL=5.0 PSF, WIND BCDL=5.0 PSF.

+ FOR VERTICAL WEBS LESS THAN 4'0": W1X4
FOR VERTICAL WEBS GREATER THAN 4'0" BUT NO MORE THAN 11'6": W2X4.

* SPLICE, PEAK, AND HEEL PLATES TO MATCH COMMON TRUSS.
** 2X4 OR GREATER CHORDS.

DROP GABLE WILL SUPPORT 4'0" OUTLOOKERS WITH 2'0" OVERHANG (DROP HEEL GABLE)
SPACED 24" 0.C., OR THE LOAD FROM 12" PLYWOOD OVERHANG (NOMINAL HEEL GABLE).

BRACING DEFINITIONS:
NOTE: "END ZONE"

EXISTS 18" AT BOTH ENDS OF VERTICAL WEB.

(A) (1) 2X4 SP #3 "L"
END ZONES: 4" OC.

(B) (2) 2X4 SP #3 "L"
END ZONES: 6° OC.

(C) (1) 2X6 SP #2 N "
END ZOHNES; 4" OC.

(DY (2) 2X6 SP #2 N *
END ZOMNES:; 6" OC.

BRACE. ATTACH WITH 0.128"X3" NAILS @ 2~

BETWEEN ZONES.

BRACES. ATTACH EACH WITH 0.128"X3" HNAILS

BETWEEHN ZONES.

L" BRACE. ATTACH WITH 0.128"X3" NAILS @ 2

BETWEEN ZONES.

L" BRACES. ATTACH EACH WITH 0.128"X3" NAIl

BETWEEN ZONES.

oc. IN

@ 3" 0C. IN

" 0C. IN

LS @ 3" 0C. IN

STUD SPACING /

BRACING TABLE:

REFER 10 BCSI 1-03 (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY ITNFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI
D'OMOFRIC DR., SUITE Zoo, SOH. W1 53719) AND WICA (HOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF
HADISON, W1 53719) FOR SAFCTY PRACTICLS PRIOR TO PERFORMING THLSE FUNCTIONS

RIGID CETLING

PRODUCTS. INC. SMALL NWOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN;
TRUSS N

PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UMNLESS O

EPHISE LOCATED ON T

S DESIGH.

FL Centificate of Authorization # 567

THSTALLING AMD BRAC

(TRUSS PLATE THSTIU)

AMERICA,

UHLESS OTHER
TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PARLCLS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PR

**IMPORTANT**ryrnisn A COPY OF THIS DESIGH 10 THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR
ANY FAILU|
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDUENG, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACITH
DESIGH CONPORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS Of HDS (HATIOMAL DESIGM SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND IPI.
CONNECTOR PLATLS ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (H.M/S/K) ASIM AGSI GRADE 40760 (H. K/H,S) GALV. STEELY
POSITION PER ORAHINGS

6300 EN,

PERLY ATTACHED

PINE ENGINEERED
F0 BUILD THE
OF TRUSSES.
ALPINE
ArPLY
0A-2

. ANY [HSPLCTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE FER ANNEX A3 OF TP11 2002 SEC.3. A SEAL OH
Alpine Engineered vqon_._nﬁq Inc. DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGIMEERING RESPONSIOILITY SOLELY FOR THL TRUSS COMPONENT
1950 Marley Drive DESIGH SHOWN, THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING 1S [HE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
Haines City, FL. 33844 BUILDING DESIGHER PER ANSI/TPI | SEC. 2

OLJ 02/27/2006G
PLT TYP. Wave TPI-95 Design Crit: TPI-1995(STD) /r\\\ «/19.5¢c °

**WARNING** TRUSSES REOUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING,

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER TO DESIGN THE ROOF
AND CEILING DIAPHRAGHS AND SPECIFY COWNECTIONS TO TRANSFER ALL OUT-OF -PLANE i SRR AT s (1) 2x4 e) e () e 1 (2) 2x6
LOADS INTO THE ROOF AND CEILING DIAPHRAGHS. STUD TION to "L BRACE| "L" BRACE| "L® BRACE| "L" BRACE
SPACING | CRITERIA | BRACE TYPE (A) | TYPE (B) | TYPE (C)| TYPE (D)
THE BUILDING DESIGHER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE GABLE SHEAR WALL DESIGN, CEILING ) A o o
AND ROOF SHEATHING DIAPHRAGM COMNECTIONS, AND ALL TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS. M“, w“wmw o w. “, M. W: M. w. Hw. N,
++ 7/16 MINTMUM APA RATED SHEATHING PROPERLY ATTACHED WITH LONG DIMENSION wm” ”\WMN o wupw“ w“ w” M“Hm“ kuuw”
PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. Lae r“umo ..... PR 6 e g 11- 1 o
12 L/180 | ----- 511" 8" 5" 11' o° 11' 0"
R1 NOTE: NAIL STEPS OF LADDER TRUSS ONTO THE OUTSIDE PIECES e Y REFER TO TABLE FOR 4
WITH 2-160 NAILS AT EACH END. N | BRACING REQUIREMENTS.
R1 NOTE: ATTACH LADDER TRUSS TO TOP CHORD OF GABLE TRUSS LADDER W/ _J
WITH THO RONS OF 16D NAILS @ 8" 0.C. STAGGERED R TRUSSES @
4" ’ 24" 0.C.
109 + (TYP)
INCLUDES MAX
FASCIA
ALT. GABLE SHAPES: " t H o
> e .
—] Over Continuous Support U=280 PLF
) R2: REVISED FOR ASCE 7-02.
Note: A1l Plates Are 2X4 Except As Shown. R3: REVISED DIAPHRAGM NOTE. DLJ 09/30/2005 DETAIL: 140GC

R1 REV 2-5-02 JHC
HI/-/1/-/-/R/ Scale =.375"/F¢t.
, TC LL 30.0 PSF | REF RO01-- O
TC DL 7.0 PSF | DATE 03/27/02
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusrool 02086015
BC LL 0.0 PSF | HC-ENG DLJ/DLY
TOT.LD. 47.0 PSF | SEQN- 24860
DUR.FAC. 1.33
SPACING  24.0" JREF- 1SV3001_R03
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Notice of Treatment

Notice ea Treatment

Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address:

Applicator: Elorida Pest Control & O—.EES_ Co. (www.flapest..com!
Address:__$34 <z Baun [l <%

City /La mm &, xl% __ Phone_ ‘NMNM\S«,LW

Site Location: Subdivision
Lot#  Block# Permit# 2 732/0

Address 4/ Qu Sk .._,K:--\une..M\n:qﬁ u..mn EPF'

City _ / Phone
Site Location: Subdivision
Lot # Block# Permit #
Address S
Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
Q Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
QO Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
U BoraCare Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: Q Soil 4 wood
Area Treated Square feet Linear feet Gallons Applied

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 - If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line

Date Time Print Technician’s Name

Remarks:

Productiused Active 5@.&%,«.5 Yo Concentration

& Premise Imidacloprid _01%

QO Termidor Eipronil 0.12%

QO Bora Care Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate 23.0%
Type treatment: Qi Soil & Wood

Area Treated Square feet ‘Linear feet Gallons Applied

ZI73: s L2 195 45

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 — If soil chemical barrier methed fo
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed pric
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exteror treatment, initial this line 5

L&Y E\. : W\.‘.N ) e ]

Date Time Print Technician’s Name

Remarks:

Permit Holder - Pink
10/05 ©

Applicator White Permit File - Canary

Permit Holder - Pinl
10/05

Applicator White Permit File Canary




Jetd i)ou":)'/'ISO/‘) - C/LOPPPC/ 07[7[

L
\ oV .
g Notice of Treatment
Applicator: Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co. (www.flapest .com)
Address: Sl SE fAiTg e 3
City £ < Phone <.
Site Logation: Subdivision
Lot# 4 Block# Permit#___
Address” fj TR B S A 2 G
Product used Active Ingredient % Concentration
O Premise Imidacloprid 0.1%
Pt
Ly Termidor Fipronil 0.12%
Q Bora Care Disodium Octaborale Tetrahydrate  23.0%
/
Type treatment: "W Soil Q wood
Area Treated Square feet Linear(feet Gallons Applied

As per Florida Building Code 104.2.6 - If soil chemical barrier method for
termite prevention is used, final exterior treatment shall be completed prior
to final building approval.

If this notice is for the final exterior treatment, initial this line | |

v

Date Time Print Technician’s Name
Remarks: : Y
Applicator - White Permit File - Canary Permit Holder - Pink

s ©




" u.s. perARTMENT OF HomeLanD securiy '~ ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Federal Emergency Management Agency

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expires Februarv 28. 2009

National Flood Insurance Program Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-8.
SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION For Insurance Company Use:
A1. Building Owner's Name William & Sandra Grimsley Policy Number
A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Company NAIC Number
3773 SW Wilson Springs Road

City Ft. White State FL ZIP Code 32038

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
Lot 3 Wilson Springs Community Phase 2

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) Residential

AS5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 29"54.328' N Long. 082*45.327' W Horizontal Datum:

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.
A7. Building Diagram Number 5

X NAD 1927 [] NAD 1983

A8. For a building with a crawl space or enclosure(s), provide A9. For a building with an attached garage, provide:

a) Square footage of crawl space or enclosure(s) sq ft a) Square footage of attached garage

sq ft

b) No. of permanent flood openings in the crawl space or b) No. of permanent flood openings in the attached garage
enclosure(s) walls within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade walls within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade
c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b sqin c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b sq in

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

Columbia 120070 Columbia FL

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State

Date Effective/Revised Date Zone(s)
120070 0255 B 6 Jan 1988 6 Jan 1988 X-Shaded

B4. Map/Panel Number B5. Suffix B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s) (Zone

AOQ, use base flood depth)
35.00 Feet

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Item BS9.
[ FIS Profile X FIRM [J Community Determined [ Other (Describe)

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: [XI NGVD 1929 [J NAVD 1988 [J Other (Describe)

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)?
Designation Date [JcBRS [ opPa

OYes XNo

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1. Building elevations are based on: [ Construction Drawings* X Building Under Construction* [1 Finished Construction

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

C2. Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AO. Complete ltems C2.a-g

below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7.
Benchmark Utilized Spike in tree  Vertical Datum 29
Conversion/Comments None

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawl space, or enclosure floor)_ 43.08 X feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
b) Top of the next higher floor N.A [ feet [J meters (Puerto Rico only)
c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) NA [ feet [J meters (Puerto Rico only)
d) Attached garage (top of slab) NA [ feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)
e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building 45.35 X feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)
(Describe type of equipment in Comments)
fy  Lowest adjacent (finished) grade (LAG) 37.8 X feet [J meters (Puerto Rico only)
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade (HAG) 40.3 X feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation
information. / certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available.
! understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

O Check here if comments are provided on back of form.

Certifier's Name L. Scott Britt License Number PLS #5757
Title Chief Surveyor Company Name Britt Surveying
Address 830 W Duval St. City Lake City State FL  ZIP Code 32055

SignatW Z Zt % Date 10/29/08 Telephone 386-752-7163
, / 4\—1 A

FEMA Form 81-31, February 2006 See reverse side for continuation.

Replaces all previous editions




IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A, For Insurance Company Use:

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number
3773 SW Wilson Springs Road
City Lake City State FL ZIP Code 32024 Company NAIC Number

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION (CONTINUED)

Copy both sides of this Elevation Certificate for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments L-19579
See comments sheet

Signature Date
[0 Check here if attachments

SECTION E - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete Items E1-ES5. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request, complete Sections A, B,
and C. For Items E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below the highest adjacent
grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawl space, or enclosure) is [] feet [ meters [J above or [] below the HAG.
b) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawl space, or enclosure) is ] feet [ meters [] above or [] below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-8 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A Items 8 and/or 9 (see page 8 of Instructions), the next higher floor
(elevation C2.b in the diagrams) of the building is [0 feet []meters [] above or [] below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is . [Jfeet [ meters []above or [] below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment servicing the building is . [ feet [] meters [] above or [] below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's floodplain management
ordinance? [ Yes [J No [ Unknown. The locai official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner's or Owner's Authorized Representative’'s Name

Address City State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

[J Check here if attachments

SECTION G - COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete Sections A, B, C (or E),
and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement used in Items G8. and G9.

G1.[O The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor, engineer, or architect who
is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation data in the Comments area below.)

G2. [0 A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE) or Zone AO.
G3.[J The following information (Items G4.-G9.) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Certificate Of Compliance/Occupancy Issued
G7. This permit has been issued for: [ New Construction [J Substantial Improvement
G8. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement) of the building: . [ feet [ meters (PR) Datum

G9. BFE or (in Zone AO) depth of flooding at the building site: [ feet [] meters (PR) Datum

Local Official's Name Title
Community Name Telephone
Signature Date
Comments

[ Check here if attachments

FEMA Form 81-31, February 2006 Replaces all previous editions



Building Photographs

See Instructions for Item AB.

For Insurance Company Use:
Policy Number

[ Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bidg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

3773 SW Wilson Springs Road
Company NAIC Number

City Ft. white State FL ZIP Code 32038

If using the Elevation Certificate to obtain NFIP flood insurance, affix at least two building photographs below according to
the instructions for Item AB. Identify all photographs with: date taken; "Front View” and “Rear View"; and, if required, “Right
Side View" and “Left Side View.” If submitting more photographs than will fit on this page, use the Continuation Page,

following.

Front




Building Photographs

Continuation Page

For Insurance Company Use:

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.
3773 SW Wilson Springs Road

Policy Number

City Ft. white State FL ZIP Code 32038

Company NAIC Number

If submitting more photographs than will fit on the preceding page, affix the additional photographs below. Identify all
photographs with: date taken; “Front View" and “Rear View"; and, if required, “Right Side View” and “Left Side View."

e 2 .a:t'.‘t—



BRITT SURVEYING

Land Surveyors and Mappers

LAKE CITY  VENICE - SARASOTA

Comments:

Section A

A1 - A4 No additional comment

A5 Hand Held GPS coordinate at the front door
A6 — A7 No additional comment

A8 — A9 No additional comment

Section B

B1 - B8 No additional comment

B9 — The 100-year flood elevation shown hereon is based on the adjacent AE zone as shown on the FIRM referenced hereon.
B10 — B12 No additional comment

Section C

C1 No additional comment

C2 A benchmark was used for this parcel is shown on the boundary survey. An 15" oak tree elevation = 45.64 feet.
C2 a The residence appears to be on a crawl space.

C2 b-d No additional comment

C2 e Electric meter

C2 f-g No additional comment

Section D
No additional comment

Section E
No additional comment

Section F
No additional comment

Section G
No additional comment

Photographs
No additional comment



BUILDING DIAGRAMS

The following eight diagrams illustrate various types of buildings. Compare the features of the building being
certified with the features shown in the diagrams and select the diagram most applicable. Enter the diagram
number in Item C2 and the elevations in Items C3a-C3g.

In A zones, the floor elevation is takean at the top finished surface of the floor indicated; in V zones, the floor
clevation is taken at the bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (see drawing in instructions for

Section C)-

DIAGRAM 1 DIAGRAM 2

(oﬂrerﬂnnspﬁt-level)andlughmhﬁdngs,ei&m (o&etﬁmsylit-lml)mdlighmbcﬁd&agswiﬂn
detached or row type (e-g-, townhouses); with or basement, either detached ot row type (e.g.,
without attached garage. townhouses); with or without attached garage.

mm-mmmka«mmw mm-mmmwam
(9rade) on at least one side. * - .| garage) ks below ground level (grade) on ol sides.  Bulldings constiucied

sbove crawl spaces thal are below grade on ol sides should also use this
deagram.®
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Oo determined by existing grade) (WWMM)

mms _ . DIAGRAM 4
split-levelbtﬂdimsﬂntareslab-ongr?ade,eiﬂ\et Al splitlevel buildings {other than slab-on-grade),
Q:tachedorwwtype(e.g..tomulmses);wiu\ot either detached or row type (e.g., townhouses); with or

withqut attached garage. without attached garage.

Disbnguishing W-mmm MW)isétot Distiaguishing Feature — The boltom Roor (basement of undergeound
abovewwﬂlevel@mde)mdlustmsgde.‘ garage) ks below ground level (grade) on all sides. Bulldings consfructed

sbove craw spaces that are below grade on all sides should also use this
dagram. *
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